

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY P. WARGER,
Petitioner,

v.

RANDY D. SHAUERS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Lisa Blue Baron
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500
President

Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street N.W.
Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
(202) 965-0920 (fax)
jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com
*Attorney for Amicus
Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. HISTORY, THE TEXT OF FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 606(B), AND COMPELLING PUBLIC POLICY COUNSEL AGAINST PETITIONER’S PROPOSAL TO EXPAND JUDICIAL INQUIRY INTO JURY DELIBERATIONS. 5

 A. This Court Has Jealously Guarded the Jury Right by Crafting a Rule That Carefully Balances the Need to Protect the Jurors’ Internal Motives and Decisionmaking With the Need to Provide a Fair and Impartial Jury. 5

 1. Historically this Court has permitted juror testimony regarding deliberations only to show extraneous information or outside influence affecting the jury. 6

- 2. The secrecy of juror deliberations protects the jurors' essential function of bringing their own general knowledge and experience to bear on the evidence. 8

- B. Rule 606(b) Strikes the Appropriate Balance by Excluding Testimony Regarding Jurors' Mental Processes in Proceedings Seeking to Overturn Their Verdict While Allowing Testimony That Reveals the Jury's Exposure to Extraneous Prejudicial Information and Improper Outside Influences..... 12

- II. THERE IS NO NEED TO DEVISE A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO RULE 606(b) FOR *MCDONOUGH* NEW TRIAL MOTIONS BASED ON JUROR DISHONESTY DURING VOIR DIRE. 16
 - A. *McDonough* Provides Ground for a New Trial Based on Juror Dishonesty on Voir Dire, But the Admissibility of Juror Testimony to Establish Juror Dishonesty Remains Subject to Federal Rule of Evidence 606(b). 16
 - 1. *McDonough* does not provide for the admissibility of juror testimony to establish

dishonesty on voir dire, and
so is subject to Rule 606(b). 16

B. There Are Other Means to Protect
the Impartiality of Jurors Short of
Ordering a New Trial for
Dishonesty on Voir Dire..... 22

III. STRONG POLICY REASONS
COUNSEL AGAINST PERMITTING
LITIGANTS TO INTRODUCE JUROR
TESTIMONY NOT WITHIN THE
NARROW EXCEPTIONS IN RULE
606(B). 26

A. Rule 606(b) Preserves the
Confidentiality of Jury
Deliberations. 29

B. Rule 606(b) Protects Jurors From
Harassment. 32

C. Rule 606(b) Protects the Finality
of Jury Verdicts. 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carson v. Polley</i> , 689 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933)	18, 19, 23, 29
<i>Compton v. United States</i> , 377 F.2d 408 (8th Cir. 1967)	9
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , --- U.S. ----, 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012)	26
<i>Grotemeyer v. Hickman</i> , 393 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Hard v. Burlington Northern Railroad</i> , 812 F.2d 482 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Head v. Hargrave</i> , 105 U.S. 45 (1881)	9
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	11
<i>Jacob v. New York</i> , 315 U.S. 752 (1943)	6
<i>Jorgensen v. York Ice</i> , 160 F.2d 432 (2d Cir. 1947)	11, 34
<i>Lopez v. Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (N.D. Iowa 2006)	22
<i>Marquez v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 399 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005)	21

<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892)	8
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915)	7, 27, 33
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Packet Co. v. Sickles</i> , 5 Wall. 580 (1866).....	7
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966).....	8
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	6, 35, 36
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 399 N.E.2d 51 (N.Y. 1979).....	20
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	8
<i>Robles v Exxon</i> , 862 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Shillcutt v. Gagnon</i> , 602 F. Supp. 1280 (E.D. Wis. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 827 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1987)	15, 24, 30, 34
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	8
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Owen v. McMann</i> , 435 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 402 U.S. 906 (1971)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Barraza</i> , 655 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2011)	21

<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 546 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 1051 (2009)	18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Duzac</i> , 622 F.2d 911 (5th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>United States v. Ebron</i> , 683 F.3d 105 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , --- U.S. ---, 134 S. Ct. 512 (2013)	24
<i>United States v. Narciso</i> , 446 F. Supp. 252 (E.D. Mich. 1977)	33
<i>United States v. Navarro-Garcia</i> , 926 F.2d 818 (9th Cir. 1991)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	27
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 361 (1851)	8
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 787 F.2d 257 (7th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Vaise v. Delaval</i> , 99 Eng. Rep. 944 (K.B. 1785)	7
<i>Virts v. Bailey</i> , 968 F.2d 1213 (table), 1992 WL 173887 (4th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Williams v. Price</i> , 343 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003)	7, 18

<i>Wilson v. Vermont Castings</i> , 977 F. Supp. 691 (M.D. Pa. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 170 F.3d 391 (3d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	10
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , --- U.S. ----, 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013)	10
<i>Wyrosdick v. Southern Railway Co.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 810 (E.D. Tenn. 1961).....	28
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	7
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Annot., <i>Motion for New Trial as Suspension or Stay of Execution or Judgment</i> , 121 A.L.R. 686 (1939).....	35
Arnold, Morris S., <i>The Civil Jury in Historical Perspective, in The American Civil Jury</i> (1987).....	6
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973).....	36
Crump, Susan, <i>Jury Misconduct, Jury Interviews, and the Federal Rules of Evidence: Is the Broad Exclusionary Principal of Rule 606(b) Justified?</i> , 66 N.C. L. Rev. 509 (1988).....	33
Diamond, Shari Seidman, <i>Beyond Fantasy and Nightmare: A Portrait of the Jury</i> , 54 Buff. L. Rev. 717 (2006).....	11

Galanter, Marc, <i>The Vanishing Trial: An Examination of Trials and Related Matters in Federal and State Courts</i> , 1 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 459 (2004)	31
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1597 (1974), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7102	14
H.R. Rep. No. 93-650 (1973), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7051	13
Hans, Valerie P. & Vidmar, Neil, <i>Judging the Jury</i> (1986)	10
Huebner, Benjamin T., <i>Beyond Tanner: An Alternative Framework for Postverdict Juror Testimony</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1469 (2006)	7
Kairys, David, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Jury Representativeness: A Mandate for Multiple Source Lists</i> , 65 Cal. L. Rev. 776 (1977)	10
Kessler, Joan B., <i>The Social Psychology of Jury Deliberations</i> , in <i>The Jury System in America</i> (Rita J. Simon ed. 1975)	11
Letter from Dep't of Justice to Advisory Comm., at 117 Cong. Rec. 33655 (1971)	13
Marder, Nancy S., <i>Beyond Gender: Peremptory Challenges and the Roles of the Jury</i> , 73 Tex. L. Rev. 1041 (1995)	10

Marder, Nancy S., <i>Deliberations and Disclosures: A Study of Post-Verdict Interviews of Jurors</i> , 82 Iowa L. Rev. 465 (1997)	30, 31
O'Malley, Kevin F., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Jury Practice and Instructions</i> (5th ed. 2000)	10
S. Rep. No. 93-1277 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7060.....	14, 29
Wigmore, John H., <i>To Ruin Jury Trial in the Federal Courts</i> , 19 Ill. L. Rev. 97 (1924).....	32

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(1).....	3, 20
Tex. R. Civ. P. 226a.....	24
